

ICTR-96-13-I
27.5.97
(28-27)

28

A

UNITED NATIONS  NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

Arusha International Conference Centre
P.O. Box 6016, Arusha, Tanzania
Tel: 255 57 4207-11/4367-72 or 1 212 963 2850—Fax: 255 57 4000/4373 or 1 212 963 2848

**INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA
TRIAL CHAMBER 1**

Before: Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky
Deputy Registrar: Mr. Hugues Verita
For the Prosecutor: Mr. Pierre-Richard Prosper
Decision dated: 15 July 1996

DECISION ON THE REVIEW OF THE INDICTMENT

**In the matter of
ALFRED MUSEMA**

Case No. ICTR-96-13-I

I, Yakov A. Ostrovsky, Judge of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda,

UPON RECEIVING an indictment from the Prosecutor, pursuant to Articles 17 and 18 of the Statute of the Tribunal, and Rule 47 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

AND UPON HEARING the Prosecutor, represented by Mr. Pierre-Richard Prosper, pursuant to Rule 47(D) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and having perused the documents placed before me at the time of hearing,

HAVING TAKEN COGNIZANCE of the decision rendered on 8 July 1996 by the *Tribunal Militaire de cassation* (Military Court of Appeal),

PURSUANT TO Articles 17 and 18 of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rules 28 and 47 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

CONFIRM the indictment submitted by the Prosecutor, with respect to each and every count of the indictment, and

HOLD that from the materials tendered by the Prosecutor, I am satisfied that a *prima facie* case has been established with respect to each and every count as set out in the indictment, and the acts charged fall within the jurisdiction of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda,

FURTHER ORDER, after consultation with the Prosecutor, that there be no public disclosure of the Supporting Documentation submitted in support of the indictment, pursuant to Rule 53(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

AND NOTE the prayer of the Prosecutor that an appropriate warrant of arrest for the accused, who is in custody in Switzerland, pursuant to Rule 40 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence be issued and the further prayer for measures to be taken for him to be entrusted to the custody of the Tribunal.

[signature]
Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky
Trial Chamber I
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

Arusha (Tanzania), 15 July 1996

Seal of the Tribunal
Case No. ICTR-96-13-I